Treasurer to be issued for the amount thereof.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of County Auditors after the issuing of such warrants to make return of the amount so drawn to the Auditor of this State and to the Treasurer of his County, and the Auditor of the State shall consider the amount so Auditor to make return to the State and drawn a charge against the State and give the Treasurer County Treasurers of the respective counties credit for the same, and County Treasurers, upon their paying over the amount of State taxes to the Treasurer of the State, shall deduct the amount so allowed, and shall receive their fees therefor as if it had been actually paid over.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

IGNATIUS DONNELLY,
President of the Senate.

Approved February twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, February 29th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XLV.

An Act to appropriate Money for certain purposes therein named.

SECTION	1.	Appropriations for purposes specified therein.
		1. Newson, Moore, Foster & Co., for printing, \$4,000 00
		2. Printing and binding Journals, 3,000 00
		3. Printing and binding General and Special laws, 4,000 00
		4. Printing &c. for State officers, 500 00
		5. Expenses of State Prison for 1860, 2,100 00
		6. Locating remainder of University lands, 500 00
		7. Publishing report of Commissioner of Statistics, 510 00
		8. C. H. Schurmeir for wood 522 5

		9. Bartlett Presley, for candles for Legislature, 23 00	į
		10. W. H. Shelley for summoning witnesses, 80 50	į
		11. J. S. Palmer for repairs on Capitol, 5 50	ŕ
		12. Expenses of Sheriffs in carrying convicts to State	
		Prison for 1860, 600 60	,
		18. Publishing laws in newspaper, 1,000 00	į
		14. Newspapers furnished members of Legislature, 2,200 00	í
		15. Clerk hire in Library, 40 00	ŕ
		16. H. D. Walcott for carriage hire for committees, 20 60	į
		17. Washington Stees for repairing furniture, 15 00	į
		18. Capitol keeper and porter for 1860, 600 00	ı
		19. Edward Shields for services about hall of the	
		House of Representatives, 2 50	į
		20. J. De Craw for repairs about Capitol, 25 50	ļ
		21. Rotary Mill Company for wood, 8 00	į
		22. D. Greenleaf for clocks for House and Senate, 55 00	ı
		28. Luke Miller for services in taking testimony. 151 50	,
		24. R. I. Nichols for summoning witnesses, 160 90	ì
		25. Mileage and witness fees, 67 22	i
		26. Expenses of commission in election contest, 50 00	ì
		27. Mileage and witness fees in Dakota County elec-	
		tion contest, 60 00	
		28. James Smith, Aaron Goodrich and Lorenzo Allis	
		for preparing code, 300 00)
		29. J. N. Cardozo for writing, 27 00	,
		30. R. King for putting up curtains in Senate, 7 50	į
		31. C. E. Mayo for spitoons, &c., for Scnate, 39 95	
		32. F. Shults & Co., for sawing wood, 58 85	ì
		33. Repairs on Capitol, cistern and drain, 1,000 00	
		34. C. C. Miles for repairing desks and locks, 34 45	
_		85. Per diem and mileage of Presidential Electors, 200 00)
SECTION	2.	Conditions under which warrants shall be issued.	

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Act to take effect from and after passage.

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much Appropriation of thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated:

First—To Newson, Moore, Foster & Co., or others, for balance of incidental printing, binding and translating, ordered by

this Legislature, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Second—For preparing, printing, and binding five hundred copies each of the journals of the Senate and House, and the accompanying documents, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Third—For printing and binding two thousand copies of the General Laws, and one thousand copies of the Special Laws of the present session, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Fourth—For the printing, binding, and advertising for the State officers, school and banking departments for one thousand eight hundred and sixty, five hundred dollars (\$500), or so

Printing

much thereof as may be necessary.

Fifth—For the expenses of the State Prison for the year eighteen hundred and sixty, the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary, to wit:

For Board of Inspectors, one hundred dollars (\$100).

For Chaplain, fifty dollars (\$50).

For medical attendance, one hundred and fifty dollars For expense of (\$150).

For clothing, lights, and additional bedding &c., five hun-

dred dollars (\$500).

For the salary of three guards, each two hundred dollars, six hundred dollars (\$600).

For fuel, two hundred dollars (\$200).

For repairing of prison wall, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Sixth—For the purpose of locating the remainder of the Locating Univer-University lands, donated by the United States, five hundred sty Lands dollars (\$500), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Seventh-For publishing the annual report of the Commis- For printing sioner of Statistics, five hundred and ten dollars (\$510), or so

much thereof as may be necessary.

Eighth—To C. H. Schurmeir for wood furnished the State For wood since December first, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, five hundred and twenty-two dollars and fifty cents (\$522 50.)

Ninth-To Bartlett Presley, twenty-three dollars (823), for For candles

candles furnished Legislature.

Tenth-To W. H. Shelley for services and expenses in sum-Summoning witmoning witnesses before committees, thirty-dollars and fifty nesses cents (\$30 50).

Eleventh—To J. S. Palmer for repairs upon Capitol, five For repairs

dollars and fifty cents (\$5 50).

Twelfth-For expenses of Sheriffs in carrying convicts to For conveying State Prison in the year eighteen hundred and sixty, six hun-convicts dred dollars (\$600), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Thirtcenth—For the publication of the laws in a newspaper for publication

one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Fourteenth—For newspapers furnished members of the present Legislature, twenty-two hundred dollars (\$2,200), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Fifteenth—For clerk hire in the Library, during the session For clerk hire

of this Legislature, since February first, forty dollars (\$40).

Sixteenth-To H. D. Walcott for carriage hire to committees for carriage hire of the House and Senate to inspect the State Prison, twenty dollars (\$20).

Seventeenth-To Washington Stees for repairing furniture For repairs

about Capitol, fifteen dollars (815).

Eighteenth—For Capitol keeper and porter for eighteen for Capitol keephundred and sixty, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Nineteenth-To Edward Shields for services about the Hall Services about of the House of Representatives, two dollars and fifty cents Capitol (\$2 50).

Repairs on Capl-Twentieth—To J. De Craw for repairs about the Capitol, tal twenty-five dollars and fifty cents (\$25 50).

Twenty-first—To the Rotary Mill Company, for wood fur-For wood

nished Legislature, eight dollars (\$8).

Twenty-second—To D. Greenleaf for clocks for House of For clocks Representatives and Senate chamber, fifty-five dollars (855).

Twenty-third—To Luke Miller for services as commissioner Taking testimony to take testimony in Fillmore County election contest, one hundred and fifty-one dollars and fifty cents (\$151 50).

Twenty-fourth-To R. L. Nichols forservices in summoning Summoning witwitnesses, &c., in Fillmore County election contest, one hunnoscen dred and sixty dollars and ninety cents (\$160 90).

Twenty-fifth-For mileage and witness fees in Fillmore Milenge and wit-County election contest, sixty-seven dollars and twenty-two ness fees cents (\$67 22), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Twenty-sixth—For expenses of commission in election con-Expenses of com- test in late twenty-sixth Representative District, fifty dollars mission ' (\$50), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Twenty-seventh-For mileage and witness fees in Dakota Mileage and wit- County contested election, sixty dollars (\$60), or so much ness fees

thereof as may be necessary.

Twenty-eighth-To James Smith, Aaron Goodrich and Lorenzo Allis, for services as Commissioners in preparing a code of practice, according to a resolution passed by the House of Representatives, January twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Twenty-ninth-To J. N. Cardozo for nine days' writing for committee in the contested election case of Fillmore County,

twenty-seven dollars (\$27).

Thirtieth.—To R. King for putting up curtains in Senate chamber, seven dollars and fifty cents (\$7 50). Putting up cur-

Thirty-first—To C. E. Mayo for spitoons, screens, zinc, For spitoons, &c boards and other furniture for the Senate, thirty-nine dollars and ninety-five cents (\$39 95).

Thirty-second—To F. Shults & Co. for sawing wood for use in For sawing wood the Senate and House of Representatives and for the several State officers, fifty-eight dollars and thirty-five cepts (\$58 35).

> Thirty-third—For repairs of roof of Capitol building, eistern and drain, one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary.

> Thirty-fourth—C. C. Miles for repairing desks and locks in Senate and Clerk's room, and for locks and keys furnished,

thirty-four dollars and forty-five cents (\$34 45). Thirty-fifth—For per diem and mileage of Presidential Electors, for attending at and traveling to the seat of government,

two hundred dollars (\$200). No warrant shall be issued by the Auditor for any Sec. 2. money appropriated in items six, seven, twelve, eighteen, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, and thirty-three, except upon the certificate of the Governor, nor shall any war-

For repairs

Preparing code

For writing

Per diem and mileage

Warrants how is-વાભા

rant or certificate be issued for a larger amount than is herein appropriated; nor for any amount without a detailed account, properly verified and a receipt in full for such account.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

Approved March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 10th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XLVI.

An Act to amend the Revised Statutes in relation to Common Schools.

- SECTION 1. When school district deemed organized. [Amendment to Sec. 3, Chap. 29, of Revised Statutes.]
 - To vote tax to lease or purchase site and build school houses. [Amendment to Sub. 5, Sec. 6, of Chap. 29.]
 - Taxes for school district purposes how levied and collected.
 [Amendment to Sec. 8, of Chap. 29.]
 - Payment of money on draft of trustees. [Amendment to Sub. 4, Sec. 10 of Chap. 29.]
 - 5. Repeal of Sub. 5, Sec. 10, of Chap. 29.
 - Proceedings if district clerk refuse to pay money. [Amendment to Sec. 15 of Chap. 29.]
 - Chancellor of State University to be ex officio State Superintendent of Public Instruction. [Amendment to Sec. 1 of Art. 4 of Chap. 4 of Revised Statutes.
 - Superintendent to prepare forms. [Amendment to Sec. 4 of Art. 4, of said Chap. 4.]
 - 9. Additional Sections added to said Chapter twenty-nine :---